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Club Formed Woodville West Torrens Football Club November 1st, 1990

Record Home Attendance 7,183 in 1994 at Woodville Oval vs Port Adelaide

Record Attendance 42,719 at 1993 Grand Final, Football Park

Premierships 5 - 1993, 2006, 2011, 2020, 2021

Grand Final Losses (Runner Up) 7 - 1994, 2000, 2001, 2004, 2005, 2015, 2016

Magarey Medallists 1 - James Tsitas 2021

Foundation Cup Premierships (pre-season night series) 2 - 1993, 1994

Most Magarey Medal Votes in Career 135 - Justin Cicolella

Most Years as Coach 9 - Ron Fuller (2001-2009), Michael Godden (2010-2018)

Most Successful Coach Jade Sheedy - Back to Back Premierships 2020, 2021

Most Years as Captain 8 - Luke Thompson (2015 - 2022)

Most Games 266 - Justin Cicolella (1998-2012)

Most State Games 5 - James Rowe, Joseph Sinor

Most Goals 312 - Mark Passador (career total 366)

Ken Farmer Medal (SANFL leading goalkicker) 5 - Scott Morphett (1991), Mark Passador (2006), Michael Wundke (2014), James Rowe (2020), Daniel Menzel (2022)

Most  Goals in Premiership Games in a Season 99 - Scott Morphett (1991)

Highest Individual Score in a Premiership Match 12.2 - Andrew Taylor (1994 vs North Adelaide)

Highest Individual Score in a pre-season game 6.3 - Laurence Schache (1993)

Highest Winning Score 30.14 (194) - Round 5, 1994 vs North Adelaide

Highest Winning Score against us 31.13 (199) - Round 16, 1995 vs Norwood

Highest Losing Score 21.13 (139) - Round 17, 1993 vs Port Adelaide

Highest Score in a Final 24.10 (154) - Qualifying Final, 1992 vs North Adelaide

Lowest Winning Score 4.4 (28) - Round 9 2022 vs South Adelaide

Lowest Winning Score against us 5.11 (41) - Round 19, 1995 vs North Adelaide

Lowest Score 3.7 (25) - Round 14, 2012 vs Central District

Biggest Winning Margin 156 points - Round 21, 1993 vs North Adelaide

Biggest Losing Margin 158 points - Round 16, 1995 vs Norwood

Biggest Match Aggregate 307 points - Round 17, 1993 vs Port Adelaide

Longest Winning Sequence 14 games - Round 18 1993 to Round 8 1994

Longest Losing Sequence 8 games - Round 2 to Round 10 1997, Round 10 to Round 18 2025

Drawn Games 4 - Round 12 1993 vs Glenelg, Round 23 2007 vs Glenelg, Round 9 2009 vs West, Round 3 2018 vs Port Adelaide

Jack Oatey Medallists (Grand Final Best Player) 5 - Steven Sziller 1993, Hayden Skipworth 2006, Craig Parry 2011, Jordan Foote 2020, Jack Hayes 2021

Bob Quinn Medallists (Anzac Day Best Player) 5 - Luke Powell 2005, Mark Passador 2006, Jared Petrenko 2016, Angus Poole 2017, Sam Rowland 2021

Fos Williams Medallists (State Game Best Player) 2 - Adam Grocke 2012, James Rowe 2023

R.O. Shearman Medallists (Coaches vote) 4 - Gavin Colville 2000 (Inaugural winner), Justin Cicolella 2006, Jared Petrenko 2016, Riley Knight 2022

Reserves Premierships 9 - 1992, 1993, 2000, 2001, 2004, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2020

Stanley H Memorial Trophy (Best Club In All Grades) 7 - 1993, 2000, 2013, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2020

Reserves Magarey Medallists
6 - 1992 Jason Sziller, 1996 Jason King, 2003 David Newett, 2012 Angus Poole, 2015 Matthew Appleton, 2016 Jake
Comitogianni, 2025 Blake Hansen

Bob Lee Medallists (Reserves Grand Final Best Player)
6 - Brett O’Hara 2001, Luke Spehr 2004, Byron Sumner 2013, Sam Martyn 2014, Ethan Haylock 2015, Mitchell Mead
2020

Under 18 Premierships 6 - 2012, 2013, 2018, 2019, 2021, 2024

Under 16 Premierships 1 - 2022

Under 16 Grand Final Best Player Medal 1 – Tom Luck 2022

McCallum Tomkins Medallists 3 - 2013 Paul Ventura, 2018 Kai Pudney, 2025 Jack Cook

Lindsay Head Golden Eagle Medallists (U18 Best Player)
5 - William Neumann 2021 (Inaugural winner), Adam D’Aloia and Mataes Phillipou joint winners 2022, Brody Mair & 
Kade Herbert joint winners 2023, Jack Cook 2024

Alan Stewart Medallists (U18 Grand Final Best Player)
5 - Matthew Appleton 2012, Malcolm Karpany 2013, Jackson Mead 2018, Michael Frederick 2019, Adam D’Aloia 2021,
Jett Hasting 2024

Under 19 Premierships 3 - 1996, 1998, 2000

Under 17 Premierships 4 - 1993, 1998, 1999, 2000

Tomkins Medallists (Under 17) 3 - 1997 Adam O’Hara, 1999 Greg Chapman, 2008 Shane Harris

Wheelchair League Premierships 2 - 2024, 2025

Wheelchair League SANFL Best & Fairest Medal 2 - Adam Roocke (2024), Trevor Jarrett (2025)

CLUB HISTORY



LIFE MEMBERS

J.J. Collins, S.J. Tait, E.C. Filsell, J.Carr, M.Matthews, P.J. McMahon
T.H. Brooker
B. Filsell
J. Andrews
H.D.Smith, A. Taylor
T. Hallett, G.J. Plenty
R. Aldersey, B. Johnson
G.H. Marsh, G. Richmond
J. Barry, A. Walker
E.A. Daviess, G.P. Halberts
J. Harley
H.W. Tomkins, S. Patten
E. Quick, J. Karney
A.J. Graham, P. Broderick
G.H. Battye, R. Osborn
D. Conroy, P.A. Read
L.J. Ashby
C.E. Bridgeman, J.H. Phillips
T. Ahern, W.A. Williamson
H.G. Barltrop, J. Lock
L.J. Martin, E.C. Moore
J. Hume, E.J. Richmond
P.S. Johns, M.P. Drury
J.E. Whiteley, R. Mullins, E.J. Hine, E.J. Turner, G.M. Scott, F. Shore, S.J.B. Smith,  L.J. Dinnison, S.G. Cox
Dr. I.J. Dunstone, W.J. Whiteford, W. Batt, Dr. K.G. Glastonbury, W.L. Gately, J.L. Thiele
P.F. Green, K.T. Trebilcock, A.E.I. Bowyer, P.E. Norman, H.R. McPharlin, R. Barltrop, F.K. Keane
S.S. Glastonbury, A. Jones, K.G. Edwards, D.A. Hamilton, F.A. Mewett
R.T. Sulley, K.M. Scott, R.F. Kimber, A.S. Withy, J. Hickman, D. Hendry
D.W. Hone, R.W. Hank, C. MacKenzie, D.F. Prior, A.C. Roberts, S.G.B. Wilson
G. Wiles, T. Garland, A.V. Dix
K.R. Jackson, H.J. Brogan, E.J. Coverlid, G.F. Frogley, W.H. Wright
R. Lester, H.R. Sharp, W.J. Curtis, G.H. Hallett, R. Hank, C.L. Pyatt, W.S. Hank, W.H. Tonkin
B.L. McPharlin, R. Edwards, Mrs. M. Jones, M. Yon. L.H. Bartle,P.J. Kinlough
R.R. White, K.L. Barnes, C. Turville, H.O.H. Thompson, A.E. Wallace
R.C. Wallace, W.H. March, L.J. Lynch, R.J. Ranger, F. Boundy, R.H. Ashby, F. Graham, W.J. Low, L.F. Rankine, K.A. Wyatt
A.L. Fisher, Dr. F.I. Flaherty
O.J. O’Grady, J.F. Allan, J. Bunney, I.S. Cock, M.T. Clingly, G.V. Kersley, J.E. Slaven
L.H. Head, M.B.E
W.N. Busbridge, A. Coleman, B. Livesey
P.G. Barltrop, W. Cook, J. Kinlough, R.H. Morrell
D. J.A. Flaherty, C.H. Thornton, C.W. Pratt, H.H. Trestail
C.S.H. Sweet, J. Larkin, R. Turner
J.F. Bills, K.G. George, R.G. Gibson, C.G. Scoop, L.A. Morrell, H.R. McPharlin
R.W. Gibson, D.B. Tucker, B.J. Rawson, G.A. Pill, R.F.R. Kimber
J.L. Graham, R.S.C. Warren, K.R. Jackson, H.W. March, W.H. Wright
M.V. Barltrop, P. Burns, P.L. Childs, D.G. Christie, R.F. Simunsen
T. Wait, J. Cowling, W. Marks, F.E. Hansch, J. Edwards
N.L. Grimm, R.D. Hughes, P.C. Wiles, R.G. Buckley, R.J. Raymond, G.R. James
D. Cockshell, C.V. Gibbons, Mrs. D. Pratt, G. Davis, R. Dix, R.A. Allen, J. O’Connor
S. Butler, D. Webb, Mrs. M. Wait, J. Cummins, P.A. Boyce
L. McMahon, B.A. Wilson, W.P. Ruth, Mrs. B.L. McPharlin
B. Harrison, Mrs. R. Berresford, R.S. Sewer, G. Gibbons
W. Jackson, A. Floreani, W.H. Smith, L.F. Rankin, L.D. Heaven
P. Leahy, H. Dabrowski, G. White, S. Pavlich, B.J. Tyrell, P. Phillipou, Mrs. S.C. Boyce
Mrs. M. Hughes, A. McDonough, P. Cousins, P. Scanlan, R.C. Kinsman

1906
1910
1912
1914
1919
1920
1921
1924
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1937
1939
1940
1941
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1964
1965
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981



LIFE MEMBERS

T.F. Caldow 
G. Hallett
Mrs L. Leibelt
W.H. Smith
D.B. Stephens
W.H. Tonkin
R. White

EAGLES CLUB LIFE MEMBERS

(cont’d)

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

D. Wing, E. Cowling, K. McSporran
Dr. P. Barnes, M.S. Parker
G. Lennard, D. Rundell
W.M. Richardson, D. Inglis, A. Green, L.J. Gilligan, O.A.M., W. Smith, J.R. Nairn
Mrs. L. Liebelt, W.B. Sanders, D.L. Trembath
D. Alderman, M.J. Blight, A.M.
J. Hughes, B. Thomas, B. Lindsay, I. Hanna, C.P. Winstanley, K.F. Golding
G. Kingston, D. White, J. Adcock, L. Harrison, R. Enright, L. Robson, Dr. K.R. Angel, Mrs. N.J. Roache
T.M. Ryan, A.J. Smith, J. Niemann, D. Barry, D. Davill, T. Caldow
L. McCauley
P.D. Schwarz, Mrs. J.K.F. Mead, J.M. Mead, J.B. James
Mrs. B. Raymond, L. Sampson
B.J. Aldous, A.J. Osborne, A.J. Payze
S.W. Morphett, P. Van Vugt, Dr. P. Byrne, A.M.
G. Haylock, P. Ashwin, L.G. Stevens
A. King
A.P. Rogers
D. Morallee
Mrs. A. Sullivan, R. Fuller, B. Mulvihill, I. Dettmann, R. Lynch, S. Geyer, J. Roberts, D. Hamilton, C. McVicar
D.J. Niemann, G.W. Sholdis, Mrs. T. Crowhurst,  Dr. P. Koutsikas
J. Quick, Mrs. V. Mitchell
R. Sellers, O.A.M., G. Colville, Mrs. N. Stoodley, Mrs. J. Tucker
S. Hall, R. Stennett, R. Pearce, J. Scott
D. Lang, S. Reardon, J. Floreani
S.J. Owens, J. Cicolella, Mrs. V. Applebee
F. Roy Brown
G. Battersby, G. Gepp, B. Winter
C. Davidson, M. Whinnen
K. Matthew, K. Mallett, Mrs. D. M. Downs, C. McKenzie, N. Ryan, Mrs. P. Owens, P. Enright, M. McKenzie
Dr. J Ilic, L. Powell
J. Downs
Ms. M.J. McKenzie, L. Jarrad, N. Barratt, C. Bryce, Mrs. D. K. Downs, G. Hughes
K. Slaven, J. Storer
Mrs C. Williams, T. Russell
B. Pearce, Ms V. Wright, M. Godden
S. Lewis
A. Darcey, S. Conlon, M. Goldsworthy, D. Sampson.
P. Wiles, A. Poole, L. Thompson, P. Giuffreda, R. Bryce
J. Trotter, C. Hall
A. Bidhendi
J. Redden, S. Connors, S. Jacquier, B. Reed
D. Hams, P. Herraman, D. Couzner

C.P. Winstanley
W. Drucks
B. Harrison 
Mrs J. Mead 
S.J.B. Smith
C.S. Sweet
R. White

Italics = Deceased

Italics = Deceased



As this year draws to a close I would like to thank everyone for their continued support and commitment to
the Woodville West Torrens Football Club and The Eagles Club.  We are very fortunate as a Club to have
such amazing sponsors, members, volunteers and supporters who continue to adapt to whatever changes
and challenges present themselves. You are the backbone of our Club and we value your continued
support.

A sincere thank you to David Couzner and all the Football and Eagles staff who continue to meet every
challenge with positivity and passion.  The Club has again, under the leadership of our CEO, David Couzner,
accomplished significant achievements.  The achievements are especially significant given the limited
funds available during 2025.   In addition to being the only SANFL Club to have a 40 year lease on our oval
David has been able to achieve: 

The purchase and installation of an electronic scoreboard all achieved through grant funding
Installation of State League goalposts at Eastern Parade through the generosity of the City of Port
Adelaide Enfield Council
Upgrade of the Percy Fox Changerooms through the generosity of the City of Charles Sturt Council,
undertaking a comprehensive football review addressing areas of concern
Undertaking a members review to gain feedback from those wanting to contribute for the betterment
of the Club
The internal upgrade of Seven 22  achieved through sponsorships and support from the Veneto Club 
Upgrading of gaming machines in order to grow the income available to support our football programs.  

David’s continual exemplary leadership, professionalism and commitment to the Club, ensuring that the
Club continues to grow and thrive and be the best Club in the SANFL is outstanding and the Club is very
fortunate to have him as our CEO.

To all our staff working within football and our licensed venues, thank you from all of us for your hard work,
commitment and dedication. Your commitment to our Club and its members is amazing and we are
privileged to have you as part of our Eagles family.  

Congratulations to our SANFLW League side in a sensational year, making the Grand Final.  I know that you
are all very focused on not only making the Grand Final but bringing home the Premiership in 2026.  Also
congratulations to the Wheelchair team in achieving back-to-back Premierships.  Congratulations to the
Under 18’s in making finals and finishing the season in fourth position.

To all of our coaches, assistant coaches, medical staff and support staff a massive thank you for all your
hard work and very long hours that you have put in during the year.  Your continued support is immensely
appreciated by all.  

Thank you also to my fellow Board members always striving to ensure the Club is the best it can be both on
and off field.  

We have unfortunately had some long-term and committed Eagles family members pass during the year
and our hearts and thoughts are with those families during this most special time of the year.

I wish everyone a wonderful and safe Christmas and New Year and we look forward to season 2026 for all
of our teams. I cannot wait to see what other milestones we can achieve in the coming year.

Christine Williams
President/Chair - Woodville West Torrens Football Club

PRESIDENT/CHAIR REPORT



CEO REPORT

As the 2025 season comes to a close, I would like to sincerely thank you for your continued support, patience, and
belief in the Woodville West Torrens Football Club.

This year was not about chasing quick fixes or short-term wins. It was about doing the important work that often
happens quietly, strengthening our foundations, lifting standards, and ensuring the Club is well positioned for long-
term success.

Throughout 2025, our focus remained firmly on building a strong and connected football club. Our One Club, One
Culture philosophy continued to guide everything we do, bringing together our men’s, women’s, wheelchair, junior,
and community programs under one united identity.

Improving facilities for our players, staff, and members remained a key priority. One of the most significant projects
progressed during the year was the Percy Fox Grandstand changeroom upgrade. This redevelopment is vital in
providing safe, modern, and compliant facilities that meet the needs of all programs, particularly women’s and
junior football, and reflect the Club’s long-standing commitment to player welfare, gender equity, and high
standards.

I would like to acknowledge and thank the City of Charles Sturt for its ongoing engagement and support, and the
SANFL for its assistance and collaboration in helping progress key infrastructure projects. These partnerships are
important in delivering facilities that meet modern football and community expectations.

The Club also completed the installation of a new electronic scoreboard at Maughan Thiem Kia Oval. This will
enhance the match-day experience and will be especially valuable with night football scheduled in 2026. It is a
practical investment that benefits players, members, and supporters alike.

The Eagles Function Centre and Seven 22 continue to play a vital role in the overall health of the Club and remain
the lifeblood of our finances. In December 2025, significant improvements began at Seven 22, marking the first
major upgrades to the venue in more than 13 years. These works are focused on improving the bistro and gaming
areas to ensure the venue remains contemporary, welcoming, and competitive in an increasingly challenging
hospitality environment.

Strong performance from Seven 22 directly supports our football programs, facilities, and community initiatives.
Investing in the venue is not about luxury; it is about protecting and growing the revenue base that allows the Club
to operate sustainably. I would like to acknowledge the dedication and professionalism of the Seven 22 and Eagles
Function Centre staff, whose efforts day in and day out underpin the success of these operations. In particular, I
would like to recognise Sam Conlon and Vicki Wright for their leadership, commitment, and pride in ensuring these
venues continue to perform strongly for the benefit of the Club.

On the field, there were many moments to celebrate. Our SANFLW program enjoyed a historic season, finishing as
Minor Premiers for the first time and earning the opportunity to compete in the 2025 SANFLW Grand Final against
South Adelaide. While the result did not fall our way on the day, reaching the Grand Final was a significant
achievement and a strong reflection of the growth and professionalism within the program.

Our Wheelchair Football team delivered an outstanding year, finishing as Minor Premiers and then defeating
Norwood in the Grand Final to secure back-to-back premierships. This achievement speaks volumes about the
program's commitment, teamwork, and culture and remains a source of enormous pride for the entire Club.
Like any season, 2025 also presented challenges. Injury management and player availability tested our men’s
program and, at times, impacted consistency and continuity. These challenges were addressed seriously by the
Club.

In response, a thorough review of our high-performance, medical, and preparation systems was completed. As a
result, changes have been implemented, targeted recruitment has taken place, and our overall structures have been
strengthened. A strong focus has been placed on creating a high-performance environment and providing the best
possible setting for our players to prepare, develop, and perform. We believe this work has positioned the Club well
heading into the 2026 season.



Financial pressures across community sport remain a reality. Rising costs and increasing expectations mean every
decision must be carefully considered. While we remain ambitious, we are equally committed to operating
responsibly and sustainably to protect the long-term health of the Club. I thank members for your understanding
and patience as we continue to balance investment, growth, and financial discipline with care.

What continues to define the Woodville West Torrens Football Club is its people. Our volunteers, coaches, staff, and
support teams once again gave generously of their time and energy throughout the year. Their behind-the-scenes
commitment is extraordinary and deeply appreciated.

I would like to acknowledge the commitment, professionalism, and leadership of Club President Christine Williams,
the Board, and our staff, Andy Hood, Narelle Smith, Matthew Goldsworthy, Sam Jacobs, Darren Hams, Melissa
McKenzie, Michelle Diamond, Abbie Butler, and Anthony Marafioti. Together, they play a vital role in delivering our
football programs, supporting our athletes, and maintaining a strong, connected, and values-driven Club
environment.

As we look ahead to 2026, there is genuine optimism about where the Club is heading. Your continued support,
particularly through periods of change, does not go unnoticed and is deeply valued. We move forward with clearer
direction, stronger foundations, improved facilities, and renewed confidence in our football programs.

On behalf of the Board, players, staff, and volunteers, thank you for standing with the Club. Your support and belief
remain the heartbeat of the Eagles.

Yours sincerely,

DAVID COUZNER
Chief Executive Officer
Woodville West Torrens Football Club & Seven 22

CEO REPORT (cont’d)



MEMBERSHIP & PAST PLAYERS REPORT
After a frustrating year with many injuries through all grades, we still had a lot of positives to take from the season.
While our League team were hit excessively with injuries throughout the year, our Reserves and U18’s made it
through to the first week of the finals. Our women’s team came from 7  in 2024 to finishing minor premiers in 2025.
Our Wheelchair team went undefeated in their season and took out Back to Back premierships…a fantastic result
from all involved.

th

Our Women’s team continues to be well supported with many of our members paying $25 on top of their existing
Club membership fees to help assist with the running costs associated with putting the team on the field each week.
After a wonderful season and finishing top at the end of the minor round, the girls fell just short in the grand final to
a more experienced South Adelaide team. Senior Coach Narelle Smith has continued to see a vast improvement
across all areas and was especially excited to see some of the upcoming talent that has been on show in our junior
development teams.

We finished Season 2025 with 2230 members which is consistent with previous years. This is a good result but we
would like to continue to build on this number each year and especially try to introduce more Junior members to
the Club. Please try to encourage family or friends to become members of the Mighty Eagles to help us in this quest.
Once again, we offered an extra incentive for our Vice Presidents Group, with members going in the draw to win 2
tickets to the Magarey Medal night at Adelaide Oval. This was won by Glenn Oatway, who took his son Max, who is a
match day volunteer. 

Our Past Players functions continue to be well attended. Numbers have been growing steadily and it was great to
see quite a few players from the early 2000’s era attend our last function for the year in the cricket club. A big thank
you once again to Chook Barratt and Chris Parker, who are a huge help and continue to assist me with running the
PPO shows on game day.

This year again, the Club hosted the “Old Eagles” West Torrens past players group, run by John Graham and Peter
Jeffery and their wonderful committee, who get together 3 times a year for lunch and to listen to some quality
guest speakers. Each luncheon is very well attended by around 150-200 people and we are very grateful to be able
to continue building on this relationship with our Past Players.

For the second year running, the Woodville Past players group also held their annual luncheon upstairs in the Eagles
Function Centre, with an attendance of around 100. We look forward to continuing to re-connect with many players
from the past. 

In closing, I would like to thank everyone for your continued loyal support of the Mighty Eagles and encourage you
to either renew, or take out a new membership for Season 2026, as we strive to get back to the top of the ladder.

MELISSA MCKENZIE
MEMBERSHIP MANAGER

        Golden Eagles Fundraising Group

Graeme Godden
Alan Green
John Haines
Garry Haylock
Desmond Hubber
Alan Hutton

Wayne Jackson
Andrew Kay
Roy Loxton
Brendan Moran
Neil Morrison
Jim Owens

Brian Reed
Kym Rylander
Peter Sampson
Bill Sanders AM
Kym Trethewey
Donald Webb

Mary Ball
Malcolm Blight AM
Gaynor Budden
Chris Carter
Dianne Downs
John Foote



CLUB LEAGUE WOMEN RESERVES U18s U16s TOTAL

Sturt 1700 700 400 675 187.5 3662.5

Glenelg 1500 300 775 450 212.5 3237.5

South Adelaide 400 1200 725 350 225 2900

Eagles 700 1200 400 500 50 2850

Central District 1100 600 250 500 300 2750

North Adelaide 400 700 550 350 250 2250

Norwood 800 400 325 250 200 1975

West Adelaide 300 500 175 525 275 1775

Adelaide 1400 0 0 0 0 1400

Port Adelaide 700 0 0 0 0 700

CLUB WON LOST DRAW FOR AGAINST POINTS %

Eagles 12 2 0 689 329 24 67.7

South Adelaide 12 2 0 552 350 24 61.2

North Adelaide 7 7 0 413 371 14 52.7

Sturt 7 7 0 378 485 14 43.8

Central District 6 8 0 568 617 12 47.9

West Adelaide 5 9 0 350 401 10 46.6

Norwood 4 10 0 402 565 8 41.6

Glenelg 3 11 0 354 588 6 37.6

STANLEY H. LEWIS MEMORIAL TROPHY

SANFLW PREMIERSHIP TABLE AT END OF 2025 MINOR ROUND

The Stanley H. Lewis Memorial Trophy is awarded to the Club with the highest number of points 
from the combined five teams performances in the minor round. 
 

As the chart below indicates the Woodville West Torrens Football Club finished 6th in 2024.

CLUB WON LOST DRAW FOR AGAINST POINTS %

Sturt 17 1 0 1924 1089 34 63.9

Glenelg 15 3 0 1818 1197 30 60.3

Adelaide 14 4 0 1717 1241 28 58.0

Central District 11 7 0 1368 1288 22 51.5

Norwood 8 10 0 1431 1286 16 52.7

Port Adelaide 7 11 0 1370 1541 14 47.1

Eagles 7 11 0 1176 1626 14 42.0

South Adelaide 4 14 0 1154 1455 8 44.2

North Adelaide 4 14 0 1249 1723 8 42.0

West Adelaide 3 15 0 1063 1824 6 36.8

LEAGUE PREMIERSHIP TABLE AT END OF 2025 MINOR ROUND



SANFLW Head Coach: Narelle Smith
SANFLW Dev League Head Coach: Claire Christie
Assistant Coaches: Cass Hartley, David Crouch, Mat Gates
Team Manager: Karen Evans
Time Keeper: Marie Docking
Match Day Assistant: Shane Redford
Runners: Zeke Scott
High Performance: Zeke Scott
Backroom Steward: D’Arcy Evans, Maddison Evans
Physiotherapists: Isabell Turner
Doctor: Dr. Kyra Barnes
Head Trainer: Alex Kearney

WWTFCW OFFICIALS



2025 WWTFCW LEAGUE RESULTS
Round 1 - 15th March                                  Eastern Parade Reserve                                
Eagles              8.5 (53)
Sturt                2.6 (18)
Goal kickers: Klaudia O’Neill 2, Ashley Baker 1, Olivia Evans 1, Marlie Fiegert 1, Lucy Moore 1,
Brianna Walling 1, Rosette Zerella 1
Best Players: Leah Cutting, Imogen Trengove, Kallopi Gikas, Christina Leuzzi, Marlie Fiegert

Round 2 - 22nd March                                   Eastern Parade Reserve
Eagles               7.9   (51)
Glenelg            6.3    (39)
Goal kickers: Imogen Trengove 2, Brianna Walling 2, Maia Freemantle 1, Ruby Lynch 1,
Klaudia O’Neill 1
Best Players: Imogen Trengove, Zahlia Niemann, Poppy Waterford, Annastasia Falkenberg,
Ruby Lynch

Round 3 - 29th March                           Eastern Parade Reserve              
Eagles              12.9   (81)
Centrals              3.9    (27)
Goal kickers: Imogen Trengove 3, Ashley Baker 2, Marlie Fiegert 2, Brianna Walling 2, Olivia
Evans 1, Ruby Lynch 1, Klaudia O’Neill 1
Best Players: Poppy Waterford, Imogen Trengove, Christina Leuzzi, Lucy Moore, Zahlia
Niemann

Round 4 - 5th April                              Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium
Eagles              7.7     (49)
Norwood          1.5     (11)
Goal kickers: Rosette Zerella 4, Ashley Baker 1, Olivia Evans 1, Ruby Lynch 1
Best Players: Christina Leuzzi, Rosette Zerella, Bianca Portaro, Marlie Fiegert, Zahlia
Niemann
 
Round 5 - 18th April                               Hisense Stadium
Eagles              6.4     (40)     
West                3.4     (22)
Goal kickers: Marlie Fiegert 2, Klaudia O’Neill 2, Poppy Waterford 1, Rosette Zerella 1
Best Players: Maia Freemantle, Marlie Fiegert, Christina Leuzzi, Annastasia Falkenberg, 
Lucy Moore
 
Round 6 - 26th April                         Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                   
Eagles               9.6    (60)
North                  3.1   (19)
Goal kickers: Mckenzie Dowrick 4, Rosette Zerella 2, Ashley Baker 1, Klaudia O’Neill 1, 
Sophie Zuill 1
Best Players: Marlie Fiegert, Christina Leuzzi, Mckenzie Dowrick, Leah Cutting, Ashley Baker



Round 7 - 11th May                            Stratarama Stadium
Eagles             14.6    (90)
Glenelg             5.5    (35)
Goal kickers: Klaudia O’Neill 6, Imogen Trengove 3, Ashley Baker 1, Mckenzie Dowrick 1,
Olivia Evans 1, Julia Faulkner 1, Marlie Fiegert 1
Best Players: Klaudia O’Neill, Leah Cutting, Christina Leuzzi, Annastasia Falkenberg,
Imogen Trengove
 
Round 8 - 17th May                            Coopers Stadium
Eagles              8.9     (57)
Norwood          0.7     (7)
Goal kickers: Imogen Trengove 2, Rosette Zerella 2, Mckenzie Dowrick 1, Christina Leuzzi 1,
Klaudia O’Neill 1, Sophie Zuill 1
Best Players: Christina Leuzzi, Leah Cutting, Zahlia Niemann, Imogen Trengove, Sophie
Zuill
 
Round 9 - 24th May                            Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium
Eagles              4.5     (29)
South                 5.3    (33)
Goal kickers: Mckenzie Dowrick 1, Olivia Evans 1, Christina Leuzzi 1, Rosette Zerella 1
Best Players: Maia Freemantle, Lucy Moore, Christina Leuzzi, Olivia Evans, Zahlia Niemann
 
Round 10 – 31st May                          Prospect Oval            
Eagles               5.5  (35)
North                 4.5  (29)
Goal kickers: Mckenzie Dowrick 2, Klaudia O’Neill 2, Alice Tentye 1
Best Players: Lucy Moore, Imogen Trengove, Klaudia O’Neill, Maia Freemantle, Julia
Faulkner
 
Round 11 – 7th June                            X Convenience Oval   
Eagles               8.8    (44)
Centrals             1.5    (11)
Goal kickers: Klaudia O’Neill 2, Ashley Baker 1, Olivia Evans 1, Christina Leuzzi 1, Alice
Tentye 1
Best Players: Lucy Moore, Leah Cutting, Klaudia O’Neill, Maia Freemantle, Kallopi Gikas
 
Round 12 – 21st June                              Maughan Thiem Kia                        
Eagles               6.5    (41) 
West                  3.3   (21)
Goal kickers: Asha Gooley 2, Isabella Benedictson 1, Olivia Evans 1, Klaudia O’Neill 1,
Sophie Zuill 1
Best Players: Sophie Zuill, Ruby Lynch, Brianna Walling, Olivia Evans, Zahlia Niemann

2025 WWTFCW LEAGUE RESULTS (cont’d)



Round 13 – 28th June                              Thomas Farms Oval                        
Eagles               1.8    (14)
Sturt                    3.2    (20)
Goal kickers: Ashley Baker 1
Best Players: Cheryllee Waters, Olivia Evans, Kallopi Gikas, Alice Tentye, Sophie Zuill
 
Round 14 – 5th July                                   Magain Stadium              
Eagles               7.3    (45)
South                5.7    (37)
Goal kickers: Klaudia O’Neill 4, Isabella Benedictson 1, Brianna Walling 1, Rosette Zerella 1
Best Players: Lucy Moore, Zahlia Niemann, Klaudia O’Neill, Julia Faulkner, Kallopi Gikas
 
Semi Final – 13th July                              Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium  
Eagles               4.6    (30)
South                4.5     (29)
Goal kickers: Amie Blanden 1, Klaudia O’Neill 1, Brianna Walling 1, Rosette Zerella
Best Players: Zahlia Niemann, Brianna Walling, Alice Tentye, Lucy Moore, Klaudia O’Neill
 
Grand Final – 27th July                              Stratarama Stadium                     
Eagles               2.6    (18)
South                6.5    (41)
Goal kickers: Amie Blanden 1, Ruby Lynch 1
Best Players: Zahlia Niemann, Lucy Moore, Maia Freemantle, Bianca Portaro, Olivia Evans

2025 WWTFCW LEAGUE RESULTS (cont’d)



MINOR/MAJOR 
GAMES

15
5

16
2

16
21
16
16
10
12
11
16
2

16
11
9

14
16
16
16
2
4

13
3

12
6

16
16
16 

GOALS
8
2
2
0
0
9
7
0
1
6
1
0
2
0
3
4
1
0

24
0
0
0

10
0
7
1
0

13
3 

TOTAL 
GAMES

35
9

83
2

99
21
29
76
10
53
11
29
2

56
28
9

22
19
38
48
2
4

24
10
50
43
46
62
75 

GOALS
10
2

10
0

11
34
13
2
1
8
1
1
2
0
4
4
1
0

35
0
0
0

11
0

15
3
0

49
6 

 

BAKER, Ashley
BENEDICTSON, Isabella
BLANDEN, Amie
CRONIN, Kayleigh
CUTTING, Leah
DOWRICK, Mckenzie
EVANS, Olivia
FALKENBERG, Annastasia
FAULKNER, Julia
FIEGERT, Marlie
FREEMANTLE, Maia
GIKAS, Kalliopi
GOOLEY, Asha
HOLT, Audrey
LEUZZI, Christina
LYNCH, Ruby
MOORE, Lucy
NIEMANN, Zahlia
ONEILL, Klaudia
PORTARO, Bianca
SAUNDERS, Sinead
SIMPSON, Cleo
TRENGOVE, Imogen
TURNER, Madi
WALLING, Brianna
WATERFORD, Poppy
WATERS, Cheryllee
ZERELLA, Rosette
ZUILL, Sophie 

SANFLW LEAGUE STATISTICS 2025 SEASON 



2025 WWTFCW DEVELOPMENT LEAGUE RESULTS

Round 1 - 22nd February             Eastern Parade Reserve                 
Eagles             6.6 (42)
North              4.8 (32)
Goal kickers: Mia Smith 3, Felicity Ward 1, Chantelle Mitchell 1.
Best Players: Mia Smith, Sinead Saunders, Erini Gikas, Madi Turner, Lucy Farnsworth
 

Round 2 - 1st March                           Magain Stadium
Eagles              2.4  (16)
South              5.4   (34)
Goal kickers: Macey Hewitson 1, Chantelle Mitchell 1.
Best Players: Zoe MacGill-Rankin, Cleo Simpson, Alice Tentye, Mia Smith, Chantelle Mitchell
 

Round 3 - 15th March                     Eastern Parade Reserve                         
Eagles               3.3  (21)
Sturt                11.7  (73)
Goal kickers: Asha Gooley 1, Macey Hewitson 1, Felicity Ward 1.
Best Players: Julia Faulkner, Cleo Simpson, Lilly Kroschel, Sinead Saunders, Chantelle Mitchell
 

Round 4 - 22nd March                       Eastern Parade Reserve
Eagles             4.4    (28)
Glenelg          6.9    (45)
Goal kickers: Asha Gooley 2, Julia Faulkner 1, Felicity Ward 1.
Best Players: Lilly Kroschel, Cleo Simpson, Ava Shreeve, Abbie Butler, Ruby Matthews
 

Round 5 - 29th March                       Eastern Parade Reserve
Eagles            5.8     (38)     
Centrals         7.5     (47)
Goal kickers: Lucy Farnsworth 3, Macey Hewitson 1, Felicity Ward 1.
Best Players: Julia Faulkner, Sinead Saunders, Lucy Farnsworth, Alice Tentye, Maddie Paech
 

Round 6 - 5th April                          Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium                     
Eagles             3.7    (25)
Norwood        2.6    (18)
Goal kickers: Asha Gooley 1, Felicity Ward 1, Julia Watson 1.
Best Players: Sinead Saunders, Zoe MacGill-Rankin, Ellie Farrands, Sophie Whitwell, Mia Smith
 

Round 7 - 18th April                              Hisense Stadium
Eagles              3.6   (24)
West                5.1   (31)
Goal kickers: Mckenzie Dowrick 2, Asha Gooley 1.
Best Players: Sophie Whitwell, Ruby Matthews, Alice Tentye, Ellie Farrands, Zoe MacGill-Rankin



EAGLES SANFLW CLUB CHAMPION AWARDS

The Woodville West Torrens Football Club gratefully acknowledges the donations and 
assistance of all trophy donors and extends congratulations to all recipients.

Club Champion –  Leah Cutting
Wise Employment

2nd Club Champion - Zahlia Niemann
VRT Imports 

3rd Club Champion - Lucy Moore
BJM Electrical

Trademark Player – Zahlia Niemann
Christine Williams

Leading Goalkicker – Klaudia O’Neill
Crawford Doran Real Estate

Best Defender – Zahlia Niemann
SP Cabinetry

Friday Lunch Group Award – Imogen Trengove

Best First-Year Player – Maia Freemantle
Incredible Smiles

Development League Best & Fairest – Cleo Simpson
Incredible Smiles

Development League Trademark Player – Zoe MacGill-Rankin
WWTFC Board



EAGLES SANFLW CLUB CHAMPION AWARDS

Leah Cutting - 2025 Club Champion
(accepted by Narelle Smith)

Zahlia Niemann -  2nd Club Champion

Zahlia Niemann - Christine Williams Trademark Player Lucy Moore - 3rd Club Champion 

Imogen Trengove - Friday Lunch Group AwardMaia Freemantle -  Best First Year Player

Zahlia Niemann -  Best Defender Klaudia O’Neill - Leading Goalkicker



Doctor: 

Trainers: 

Runners: 

Statisticians: 

Head Trainer: 

 
Timekeepers: 

Senior Coach:

Medical Officer: 

Team Managers: 

 
Physiotherapists: 

Assistant Coaches: 

Development Coach: 

Backroom Stewards: 

Match Day Assistant: 

Interchange Stewards:

Strength & Conditioning: 

 
Match Day Ball Stewards: 

Development Assistant Coaches: 

Ben Winter 

Sam Jacobs 

Nathan Byles 

Ryleigh Craig 

Dr. James Ilic 

Mike Whinnen 

Shane Hancock 

Chadd Sayers, Craig Taylor 

Chris Bryce, Rosemary Bryce 
 
Andrew Darcey, James Trotter, Lachlan Hall 

John Socratous, Ryleigh Craig 

 
Peter Wiles, Mark Wundenberg

Todd Lamont, David Capogreco 

Ryan Gerschwitz, Zach Schwarz 

Tim Russell, Vaughan Williams, Ryleigh Craig, John
Russell, Peter McDonald, Neypier Craig 

Emma Moore, Craig Solly, Jay Solly, Max Oatway,

Christine Williams, Lachlan Quinn, Jordan Stephens 

 Matt Eckerman, Jackson Stevens, Thomas Hidson,
Jordan Harrison, Max McEvoy 

Stephen Kay, Nathan Pierson, Lewis Johnston, Gavin
Colville, Jake Comitogianni, Jarrad Redden, Bradley
Graham 

LEAGUE & RESERVES OFFICIALS





2025 LEAGUE RESULTS

Round 1 - 29th March                       X Convenience Oval        
Eagles              10.5 (65)
Centrals           9.12 (66)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 5, J. Rowe 2, J. Watson 2, J. Lukac 1.
Best Players: J. Sinor, J. Rowe, C. Ballenden, J. Hayes, K. Mutch.
 
Round 2 - 5th April                         Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium                              
Eagles             14.8  (92)
Norwood         12.14 (86)
Goal kickers: D. Sladojevic 4, J. Rowe 2, C. Ballenden 1, M. Beattie 1, J. Hasting 1, J. Hayes 1,
K. Mutch, S. Nicholls 1, J. Sinor 1, J. Watson 1.
Best Players: K. Herbert, R. Knight, J. Lukac, D. Sladojevic, K. Mutch
 
Round 3 - 18th April                          Hisense Stadium                      
Eagles              14.17 (101)
West                9.9   (63)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 3, L. Mckay 2, S. Nicholls 2, D. Sladojevic 2, B. Hann 1, K. Mutch 1,
J. Rowe 1, J. Watson 1, Z. Williams 1.
Best Players: Z. Williams, M. Litster, M. Beattie, K. Herbert, K. Mutch.
 
Round 4 - 27th April                       Maughan Thiem Kia Oval             
Eagles             14.6  (90)
Adelaide         9.15  (69)
Goal kickers: J. Hasting 3, C. Ballenden 2, D. Sladojevic 2, Z. Williams 2, J. Hayes 1, 
L. Mckay 1, K. Mutch 1, S. Nicholls 1, J. Rowe 1.
Best Players: J. Hayes, S. Rowland, K. Mutch, J. Rowe, L. Cooke.
 
Round 5 - 3rd May                             Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                         
Eagles           12.5    (77)     
Port               7.10   (52)
Goal kickers: J. Hasting 3, C. Ballenden 2, D. Sladojevic 2, N. Barkla 1, M. Beattie 1, 
J. Hayes 1, L. Mckay 1, S. Nicholls 1.
Best Players: R. Knight, J. Rowe, J. Sinor, M. Litster, C. Ballenden.
 
Round 6 - 11th May                             Stratarama Stadium                               
Eagles             9.8    (62)
Glenelg           9.12  (66)
Goal kickers: N. Hayes 3, D. Sladojevic 2, C. Ballenden 1, J. Hasting 1, J. Hayes 1, 
S. Rowland 1.
Best Players: C. Fleeton, J. Sinor, M. Beattie, J. Rowe, S. Rowland



2025 LEAGUE RESULTS

Round 7 - 24th May                        Maughan Thiem Kia Oval               
Eagles             14.10 (94)
South               9.5   (59)
Goal kickers: N. Hayes 4, J. Rowe 3, M. Beattie 1, B. Hann 1, J. Hasting 1, J. Hayes 1, 
L. Mckay 1, S. Nicholls, Z. Williams 1.
Best Players: J. Rowe, R. Knight, N. Hayes, K. Mutch, S. Nicholls
 
Round 8 - 31st May                             Prospect Oval                                       
Eagles             11.7  (73)
North               16.11 (107)
Goal kickers: D. Sladojevic 4, L. Cooke 2, J. Hasting 2, K. Herbert 2, Z. Buck 1.
Best Players: L. Cooke, K. Herbert, J. Sinor, D. Sladojevic, C. Fleeton.
 
Round 9 - 7th June                   Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium             
Eagles              10.9  (69)
Centrals            4.7 (31)
Goal kickers: D. Sladojevic 3, C. Ballenden 2, Z. Buck 1, N. Hayes 1, L. Mckay 1, J. Rowe 1, 
S. Rowland 1.
Best Players: J. Rowe, J. Lukac, M. Litster, C. Ballenden, C. Fleeton.
 
Round 10 – 14th June                              Alberton Oval               
Eagles                 8.11 (59)
Port                   10.14 (74)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 4, Z. Buck 1, N. Hayes 1, K. Mutch 1, D. Sladojevic 1.
Best Players: C. Ballenden, J. Moore, K. Mutch, J. Sinor, J. Rowe.
 
Round 11 – 28th June                       Thomas Farms Oval
Eagles              4.1 1 (35)
Sturt                24.15 (159)
Goal kickers: J. Hasting 2, D. Binell-Jackson, N. Hayes 1.
Best Players: N. Hayes, J. Lukac, M. Beattie.
 
Round 12 – 6th July                             Adelaide Oval               
Eagles             7.7  (49)
Adelaide          22.17 (149)
Goal kickers: M. Beattie 2, D. Binell-Jackson 2, C. Ballenden 1, B. Hansen 1, L. Puncher 1
Best Players: C. Fleeton, J. Cook, K. Mutch, C. Ballenden, J. Sinor

(cont’d)



2025 LEAGUE RESULTS
Round 13 – 12th July                      Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                         
Eagles             7.14  (56)     
West            10.9  (69)
Goal kickers: B. Hansen 2, J. Lukac 2, K. Mutch 1, J. Phillipou 1, J. Rowe 1.
Best Players: J. Rowe, C. Fleeton, L. Cooke, J. Sinor, Z, Buck.
 
Round 14 – 19th July                          Coopers Stadium                                  
Eagles              3.9   (27)
Norwood         24.14 (158)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 3.
Best Players: C. Ballenden, J. Rowe, J. Lukac, J. Sinor.

Round 15 –                                                  BYE                       
 

Round 16 – 28th July                     Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                            
Eagles          9.4  (58)
Glenelg         19.11  (125)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 2, C. Fleeton 2, B. Mair 2, M. Beattie 1, Z. Buck 1, S. Nicholls 1.
Best Players: J. Rowe, M. Beattie, C. Ballenden, K. Mutch, J. Lukac.
           
Round 17 – 9th August                  Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium
Eagles              8.7  (55)
Sturt               19.22 (136)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 1, Z. Buck 1, J. Cook 1, J. Hasting 1, N. Hayes 1, B. Mair 1, 
S. Nicholls, J. Phillipou 1.
Best Players: J. Tilbrook, L. Cooke, S. Nicholls, M. Beattie, C. Ballenden.
 
Round 18 – 16th August                           Magain Stadium                         
Eagles              6.12 (48)
South              14.10 (94)
Goal kickers: P. Weckert 2, Z. Williams 2, L. Cooke 1, D. Sladojevic 1.
Best Players: L. Cooke, P. Weckert, C. Fleeton, J. Rowe, Z. Williams.
 
Round 19 – 24th August                    Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium                       
Eagles             10.6 (66)
North                9.9 (63)
Goal kickers: C. Ballenden 4, D. Sladojevic 2, M. Beattie 1, N. Hayes 1, J. Rowe 1, P. Weckert 1.
Best Players: J. Rowe, M. Litster, L. Cooke, N. Hayes, K. Herbert

(cont’d)



MINOR/MAJOR 
GAMES

8
2

16
6

18
2

11
1
7

17
4

17
11
5

18
11
12
11
3
3
9

18
18
4

13
2

16
18
1

12
6
4

18
12
17
11
6
3
6
2

17 

GOALS
0
0

31
1
7
0
5
0
1
3
0
0
2
3

14
5

12
2
3
0
0
0
3
3
6
0
0
5
0
8
2
1

14
2
1

23
0
0
4
3
6 

TOTAL 
GAMES

8
3
65
32
49
15
61
17
7
26
39
34
20
11
18

104
125
22
3
3

107
67
31
4
32
17
36
79
8
36
6
10

101
168
156
21
6
3
6
19
71 

GOALS
0
0

107
12
34
0

19
0
1
9
7
0
3
3

14
127
134
9
3
0

42
3
6
3

27
0
1

19
6

25
2
1

143
24
28
25
0
0
4

19
49 

 ANDREWS, Jakes
ANGOVE, Noah
BALLENDEN, Connor
BARKLA, Nathan
BEATTIE, Max
BRINKER-RITCHIE, David
BUCK, Zac
BURGOYNE, Rome
COOK, Jack
COOKE, Lukas
D’ALOIA, Adam
FLEETON, Cam
HANN, Bailey
HANSEN, Blake
HASTING, Jett
HAYES, Jack
HAYES, Nick
HERBERT, Kade
JACKSON, Deakan
JACKSON-MARTIN, Brandon
KNIGHT, Riley
LITSTER, Max
LUKAC, Jordan
MAIR, Brody
MCKAY, Luke
MEGINS, Oliver
MOORE, Jordan
MUTCH, Kobe
NEUMANN, Will
NICHOLLS, Sam
PHILLIPOU, Jevan
PUNCHER, Liam
ROWE, James
ROWLAND, Sam
SINOR, Joseph
SLADOJEVIC, Daniel
TILBROOK, Jordan
UEDING, Liam
WATSON, Jay
WECKERT, Patrick
WILLIAMS, Zane 

LEAGUE STATISTICS 2025



EAGLES SANFL CLUB CHAMPION AWARDS

The Woodville West Torrens Football Club gratefully acknowledges the donations and 
assistance of all trophy donors and extends congratulations to all recipients.

Club Champion –  James Rowe
Perce Johns Medal – Murray & Gayleen Richardson

City of Charles Sturt Mayor’s Trophy

2nd Club Champion- Kobe Mutch
Maughan Thiem KIA

3rd Club Champion – Joseph Sinor
Integrated Protective Services

4th Club Champion – Max Beattie
Top Sport

5th Club Champion – Lukas Cooke
Copy World

Jamie Tape Medal – Sacrificial Acts – Max Litster
The Tape Family

Best 1st Year Player - Jett Hasting
West Torrens Past Players

Most Improved – Jordan Lukac
Barry Stoodley Pty Ltd Award

Life Governors Club Award – Lukas Cooke
Life Governors Award and Trophy

Best Team Man – Riley Knight
Jani King Cleaning Services

Leading Goal Kicker – Connor Ballenden
Wall2Wall Painting

Coaches Award  - Cameron Fleet 
Leading Edge Physiotherapy

Community Award  -  Karen Evans
City of Port Adelaide Enfield



EAGLES SANFL CLUB CHAMPION AWARDS

James Rowe - 2025 Club Champion

Joseph Sinor - 3rd Place Lukas Cooke - 5th Place

Max Litster - Jamie Tape Medal Jett Hasting - Best 1st Year Player Jordan Lukac - Most Improved

Lukas Cooke - Life Governors Award Connor Ballenden - Leading Goal Kicker Cameron Fleeton - Coaches Award

Kobe Mutch - Runner-Up

Max Beattie - 4th Place



2025 RESERVES RESULTS

Round 1 - 29th March                X Convenience Oval              
Eagles             10.8 (68)
Centrals           8.8  (56)
Goal kickers: D. Sladojevic 4, J. Boyd 2, C. Blair 1, B. Mair 1, C. McGrath 1, O. Megins 1.
Best Players: H. Dawkins, J. Boyd, O. Megins, C. McGrath, D. Sladojevic.
 
Round 2 - 5th April                  Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium                          
Eagles             11.15 (81)
Norwood          4.6 (30)
Goal kickers: I. McGrath 2, W. Neumann 2, R. Sumner 2, J. Boyd 1, J. Capogreco 1, 
B. Hansen 1, B. Mair 1, O. Megins 1.
Best Players: B. Hansen, I. McGrath, N. Barkla, B. Mair, J. Moore.
 
Round 3 - 18th April                        Hisense Stadium                          
Eagles             19.14 (128)
West                 6.5   (41)
Goal kickers: R. Sumner 5, C. Blair 4, J. Capogreco 2, O. Megins 2, N. Angove 1, J. Boyd 1, 
J. Hankins 1, B. Hansen 1, I. McGrath 1, J. Tilbrook 1.
Best Players: A. D’Aloia, B. Hansen, N. Angove, C. Blair, W. Neumann
 
Round 4 - 25th April                      X Convenience Oval                        
Eagles             10.11(71)
Centrals            3.7 (25)
Goal kickers: O. Megins 3, R. Sumner 3, D. Binell-Jackson 2, C. Blair 2.
Best Players: Z. Buck, J. Tilbrook, J. Boyd, O. Megins, J. Andrews.
 
Round 5 - 5th May                           Thomas Farms Oval                                   
Eagles            13.14  (92)     
Norwood        4.4     (28)
Goal kickers: C. Blair 2, J. Boyd 2, A. D’Aloia 2, J. Watson 2, Z. Buck 1, B. Hansen 1, 
I. McGrath 1, O. Megins 1, R. Sumner 1.
Best Players: A. D’Aloia, T. Delmenico, B. Hansen, O. Megins, J. Watson
 
Round 6 - 11th May                        Stratarama Stadium                                   
Eagles            7.6    (48)
Glenelg          14.12 (96)
Goal kickers: J. Watson 3, J. Boyd 2, H. Dodd 1, R. Sumner 1.
Best Players: D. Brinker-Ritchie, J. Andrews, T. Delmenico, J. Watson, B. Hansen



2025 RESERVES RESULTS

Round 7 - 24th May                     Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                 
Eagles             8.10  (58)
South             11.14 (80)
Goal kickers: W. Neumann 2, B. Hansen 1, B. Mair 1, S. Nicholls 1, P. Toole 1.
Best Players: W. Neumann, B. Hansen, B. Mair, N. Barkla, J. Tilbrook
 
Round 8 - 31st May                              Prospect Oval                           
Eagles             7.14  (56)
North              10.5  (65)
Goal kickers: O. Megins 2, R. Sumner 2, J. Watson 2, J. Boyd 1.
Best Players: C. Blair, L. Ueding, W. Neumann, J. Tilbrook, J. Watson
 
Round 9 - 7th June                        Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                
Eagles              4.15  (39)
Centrals          5.10  (40)
Goal kickers: D. Binell-Jackson 1, C. Blair 1, B. Mair 1, R. Sumner 1.
Best Players: W. Neumann, B. Hansen, C. Blair, L. Ueding, B. Mair
 
Round 10 – 14th June                          X Convenience Oval                   
Eagles              5.4   (34)
Centrals        11.14  (80)
Goal kickers: P. Toole 2, C. Blair 1, J. Boyd 1, I. Niemann 1
Best Players: D. Brinker-Ritchie, W. Neumann, J. Tilbrook, J. Capogreco, T. Delmenico
 
Round 11 – 28th June                      Thomas Farms Oval                     
Eagles             5.12  (42)
Sturt                15.8   (98)   
Goal kickers: O. Pearce 2, B. Mair 1, Z. Schwarz 1, R. Sumner
Best Players: L. Ueding, B. Hansen, P. Weckert, B. Mair, O. Pearce
 
Round 12 – 5th July                          Coopers Stadium                          
Eagles            10.9  (69)
Norwood           8.7  (55)
Goal kickers: O. Pearce 2, P. Toole 2, J. Capogreco 1, O. Kilpatrick 1, B. Mair 1, C. McGrath 1,
J. Russell 1, M. Wollogorang 1.
Best Players: B. Mair, D. Brinker-Ritchie, O. Pearce, G. Hansen, L. Ueding.
 
Round 13 – 12th July                       Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                
Eagles             7.3   (45)
West               9.15 (69)
Goal kickers: J. Slattery 3, O. Kilpatrick 1, O. Pearce 1, J. Russel 1, E. Stubing 1
Best Players: I. Niemann, M. Wollogorang, L. Ueding, J. Slattery, J. Hall

(cont’d)



Round 14 – 19th July                         Coopers Stadium                                      
Eagles              6.5  (41)
Norwood          10.8 (68)
Goal kickers: J. Slattery 2, O. Megins 1, O. Pearce 1, J. Russell 1, E. Stubing 1.
Best Players: J. Hall, C. Blair, I. Niemann, L. Puncher, J. Hill
 
Round 15 –                                                     BYE 

Round 16 – 3rd Aug                         Thomas Farms Oval                                   
Eagles              9.12 (66)
Glenelg           11.13 (79)
Goal kickers: N. Barkla 2, H. Dodd 1, C. McGrath 1, I. Niemann 1, O. Pearce 1, J. Russell 1, E.
Stubing 1, R. Sumner 1.
Best Players: B. Hansen, N. Barkla, J. Hall, O. Megins, C. McGrath.
 
Round 17 – 9th Aug                     Maughan Thiem Kia Oval                                        
Eagles               12.4  (76)
Sturt                7.6  (48)
Goal kickers: O. Megins 4, L. Sands 3, O. Pearce 2, N. Barkla 1, R. Sumner 1, L. Ueding 1.
Best Players: L. Puncher, O. Megins, T. Delminico, L. Ueding, M. Wollogorang.
2025 RESERVES RESULTS (Contd)
           
Round 18 – 16th Aug                             Magain Stadium                           
Eagles              4.7  (31)
South               9.11 (65)
Goal kickers: R. Sumner 2, O. Pearce 1, J. Russell 1.
Best Players: L. Puncher, l. Ueding, D. Brinker-Ritchie, T. Delmenico, I. McGrath.
 
Round 19 – 24th Aug                         Maughan Thiem Kia Stadium                      
Eagles              12.9 (81)
North                 7.7 (49)
Goal kickers: O. Megins 5, C. McGrath 2, O. Pearce 2, N. Barkla 1, B. Mair 1, R. Sumner 1.
Best Players: D. Brinker-Ritchie, O. Megins, T. Delmenico, B. Hansen, C. McGrath.
 
Elimination Final –                        Magain Stadium                  
Eagles              8.2 (50)
Sturt                1.10 (70)
Goal kickers: I. Niemann 2, O. Pearce 2, B. Hansen 1, C. McGrath 1, I. McGrath 1, P. Toole 1.
Best Players: J. Tilbrook, T. Delmenico, D. Brinker-Ritchie, Liam Ueding, B. Hansen

2025 RESERVES RESULTS (cont’d)



 
NAME 
ANDREWS, Jake
ANGOVE, Noah
BARKLA, Nathan
BLAIR, Charlie
BOYD, Jack
BRINKER-RITCHIE, David
BUCK, Zac
CAPOGRECO, Josh
CHALUBEK, James
D’ALOIA, Adam
DAWKINS, Harrison
DELMENICO, Tate
DODD, Harry
EDWARDS, Isaac
FAIRALL, Callum
HALL, Jake
HANKINS, Jack
HANN, Bailey
HANSEN, Blake
HANSEN, Griffyn
HANSEN, Kodey
HARRIS, Brodie
HILL, Joel
JACKSON, Deakan
JACKSON-MARTIN, Brandon
KILPATRICK, Oskar
KING, Oscar
MADDERN, Khye
MAIR, Brody
MARSDEN, Blake
MCGRATH, Charlie
MCGRATH, Isaac
MEGINS, Oliver
MENTA, Sebastian
MOORE, Jordan
NEUMANN, William
NIEMANN, Izaac
PEARCE, Oscar
PUNCHER, Liam
RUSSEL, Luke
RUSSELL, Jamie
SANDS, Lachlan
SCHWARZ, Zac
SLADOJEVIC, Daniel
SLATTERY, Jack
STUBING, Elliot
SUMNER, Ray
TILBROOK, Jordan
TOOLE, Patrick
UEDING, Liam
WATSON, Jay
WECKERT, Patrick
WOLLOGORANG, Mishai 

MINOR/MAJOR 
GAMES 

7
3
12
19
10
15
7
19
1
3
4
15
15
12
12
4
9
1
14
8
3
2
4
9
6
10
1
1
15
1
19
10
16
2
1
9
9
13
8
1
8
3
3
1
2
4
19
12
8
15
4
1
8 

GOALS 
0
1
4
11
10
0
1
4
0
2
0
0
2
0
0
0
1
0
4
0
0
0
0
3
0
2
0
0
7
0
7
5
23
0
0
2
4
14
0
0
5
3
1
4
5
3
23
1
5
1
8
0
1 

TOTAL 
GAMES 

32
33
23
47
25
15
32
26
1

15
80
20
22
13
41
4
9
9

53
11
3
2
4

63
9

11
1
1

55
1

19
58
62
22
60
69
19
13
44
1
8
3
3

36
2
4

19
29
25
69
47
11
55 

GOALS 
1
2
6
28
20
0
3
7
0
3
18
0
2
1
0
0
1
0
9
0
0
0
0
43
0
3
0
0
49
0
7
13
43
7
5
22
13
14
0
0
5
3
1
56
5
3
23
9
11
1
41
24
1 

RESERVES STATISTICS 2025



2025 RESERVES BEST & FAIREST AWARDS

Best & Fairest – Blake Hansen
Barry Stoodley Pty Ltd

2nd Best & Fairest – Liam Ueding
Vili’s Family Bakery

3rd Best & Fairest – Charlie Blair
Stack Cup

Blake Handen - Reserves Best & Fairest Liam Ueding - Reserves 2nd Best & Fairest

Charlie Blair - Reserves 3rd Best & Fairest



2025 NOVITA WHEELCHAIR LEAGUE RESULTS

Round 1:
Forfeit

Round 2:                                                       Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 23.6 – 144 def. West 1.2 – 8
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 17, Edge 6
Best Players – Jarrett, Roocke, Habib

Round 3:                                                       Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 19.6 – 120 def. Centrals 6.2 – 38
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 14, Edge 5
Best Players – Roocke, Jarrett, Habib

Round 4:                                                       Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 18.6 – 114 def. Norwood 7.3 – 45
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 14, Edge 4
Best Players – Jarrett, Habib, Roocke

Round 5:                                                       Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 20.9 – 129 def. West 7.2 – 44
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 12, Edge 6, Nitschke 2
Best Players – Roocke, Jarrett, Edge

Round 6:                                                        Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 16.6 – 102 def. Centrals 7.6 – 48
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 12, Edge 4
Best Players – Roocke, Hale, Jarrett

Round 7:                                                         Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 16.5 – 101 def. Norwood 7.7 – 49
Goal Scorers – Spillane 8, Jarrett 7, Edge 1
Best Players – Roocke, Spillane, Jarrett

Round 8:                                                        Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 20.7 – 127 def. West 3.6 – 24
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 11, Edge 4, Roocke 3, Nitschke 2
Best Players – Roocke, Hale, Jarrett

Round 9:                                                         Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 28.3 – 171 def. Centrals 4.1 – 25
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 23, Edge 4, Spillane 1
Best Players – Jarrett, Spillane, Roocke



Grand Final:                                                   Lights Community & Sports Centre
Eagles 16.3 – 99 def. Norwood 8.2 – 50
Goal Scorers – Jarrett 11, Edge 4, Nitschke 1
Best Players – Roocke, Habib, Hale

Grand Final Best Player Medal: Adam Roocke

2025 NOVITA WHEELCHAIR FOOTBALL AWARDS

Best & Fairest – Adam Roocke
Streetfleet

2nd Best & Fairest – Trevor Jarrett
City Of Port Adelaide Enfield

Trademark Player – Steve Edge

Friday Lunch Group Award – Soraj Habib

2025 NOVITA WHEELCHAIR LEAGUE RESULTS (cont’d)



U18's & U16's OFFICIALS

 UNDER 18’s

COACH:                                                                      

ASSISTANT COACHES:                                          

TEAM MANAGER:                                                    

TIMEKEEPER:                                                          

STRENGTH & CONDITIONING::                                                                    
                                                                 
MATCH DAY STEWARD & INTERCHANGE:    

TRAINERS & MEDICAL STAFF

PHYSIOTHERAPISTS:                                            

DRINK STEWARD:        

RUNNER                                     
                              

UNDER 16’s

COACH:                                                                  

ASSISTANT COACHES:                                       
                                     
                                               
TEAM MANAGER:                                               

TIME KEEPER:                                                         

STRENGTH & CONDITIONING:                                                               

MATCH DAY STEWARD & INTERCHANGE:

PHYSIOTHERAPISTS: 

TRAINERS & MEDICAL STAFF    

RUNNER

Shane Reardon                                                                      

Mark Furler, Ben Hall, Dean Kerrison                                        

Kym Matthew                                                    

Marie Docking                                                 

Liam Galanti & Will McEevoy                                                         
                
Phil Herraman & Jarrad Boyd
    
Dion Iommazzo, Owen Maney, Taylah Searle

Lachlan Hall, Jack Foster - Leading Edge Physiotherapy    

Phil Herraman, Jarrad Boyd                                       

Ethan Haylock    

Simon Maddern                                                                  

Travis Natt, Kym Markwick, Wayne Slattery, 
Brad Williams                              
                                                                                    
Andrew Marks                                        

Marie Docking                                               

Will McEvoy                                                         

Phil Herraman & Jarrad Boyd

Lachlan Hall, Jack Foster - Leading Edge Physiotherapy

Dion Iammozzo, Owen Maney, Ben Padfield

Bradlee Wilkinson



 
NAME 
AHCHEE, Noah
ASHBY, Dougal
ASHLEY, Ethan
CAVALLARO, Sebastian
CHALUBEK, James
CLEMENTE, Romario
COLEMAN-SCOTT, Jaheim
COOK, Jack
EBERT, Albert
FARRUGIA, Max
FRANTZ, Jensen
HALL, Jake
HARRIS, Brodie
HARRIS, Mitchell
HartleyBrown, Owen
HILL, Joel
HUGHES, Logan
JAMIESON, Brock
JONES, Archie
KARPANY, Blake
KOVACIC, Nathan
LEYS, Jack
LLOYD, Zack
MACDONALD, Mitchell
MADDERN, Khye
MARKS, Jack
MARSHALL-BATES, Lachlan
MCGORMAN, James
MENTA, Angus
MUMFORD, Jack
PEUKER, Zane
PHILLIPOU, Jevan
RAWSON, Hope
RAYNER, William
RESCHKE, Cooper
ROWE, Hunter
RUSSELL, Jamie
RUSSEL, Luke
SANDS, Lachlan
SCOYLER, Max
SINCLAIR, Roy
SLATTERY, Jack
STUBING, Elliot
TOKIC, Nathan
TROTTER, Jack
WELLGREEN, Hunter
WILLMOTT, Hayden
WILSON, Frederick
YOUNG, Flynn 

MINOR/MAJOR 
GAMES GAMES 

8
23
14
8
13
6
1
25
7
23
17
23
23
13
14
22
22
9
3
5
4
14
7
5
6
10
17
20
3
21
27
26
3
4
14
10
26
5
34
2
2
11
8
3
1
7
22
18
18 

TOTAL 
GOALS 

8
19
14
8
12
6
1
9
3
18
17
13
3
13
8
16
9
9
3
5
4
14
7
5
6
10
15
6
3
19
12
9
3
4
9
10
13
5
18
2
2
11
8
3
1
7
12
16
12 

1
0
2
0
4
1
0
4
3
4
0
6
0
0
3
1
16
5
0
7
2
7
0
0
7
11
0
0
1
30
16
9
0
0
1
0
10
5
15
1
0
15
5
0
0
1
3
7
1 

1
0
2
0
5
1
0
8
6
4
0
7
0
0
3
3
32
5
0
7
2
7
0
0
7
11
0
0
1
32
25
29
0
0
2
0
16
5
26
1
0
15
5
0
0
1
9
8
1 

UNDER 18's STATISTICS 2025 SEASON

GOALS 



2025 UNDER 18's BEST & FAIREST WINNERS

Lindsay Head Golden Eagle Award – Jack Cook
Donated by the Old Eagles Group

 
2nd Best & Fairest – Zane Peucker

Donated by BCE Electrical
 

3rd Best & Fairest – Joel Hill
Donated by BL Shipway 

Best Team Man – Ron Kinsman Award – Max Farrugia

Most Consistent – Lachlan Sands
Donated by Sheedy Homes

Most Improved – Jack Mumford
Donated by David & Di Lang

Jack Cook - U18s Best & Fairest Zane Peucker  - U18s Runner-Up Joel Hill - U18s 3rd Place

Jack Mumford - U18s Most Improved Lachlan Sands - U18s Most Consistent Max Farrugia - U18s Best Team Man



Woodville West Torrens Football Club
Under 18 Squad 2025 

Position - Third

Woodville West Torrens Football Club
Under 16 Squad 2025 

Position-Eighth 

Front Row L-R: Max Farrugia, Jayden Groom, Jack Trotter, Elliot Stubing, Flynn Young, Shane Reardon - Coach, Jack Cook, Seb Cavallaro, Hope Rawson, Hunter Wellgreen, Jack Leys
Second Row L-R: Ben Hall - Assist Coach, Noah AhChee, Hunter Rowe, Lachlan Sands, Khye Maddern, Joel Hill, Zack Lloyd, Blake Karpany, Jamie Russell Swansson, Archie Jones,

Max Scolyer, Nathan Tokic, Zane Peucker, Liam Galanti S&C, Dean Kerrison - Assist Coach
Third Row L-R: Jon Simpson - Assist Coach, Jack Mumford, Luke Russel, Lachlan Marshall-Bates, Angus Menta, Mitchell Harris, Jack Marks, William Rayner, Logan Hughes, Brodie Harris,

James McGorman, James Chalubek, Jensen Frantz, Mark Furler - Assist Coach 
Back Row L-R: Jake Hall, Brock Jamieson, Owen Hartley-Brown, Ethan Ashley, Mitchell Macdonald, Jevan Phillipou, Cooper Reschke, Dougal Ashby

ABSENT: Romario Clemente, Jaheim Coleman, Albert Ebert, Wil Fiegert, Nathan Kovacic, Riley Schulz, Roy Sinclair, Jack Slattery, Barnaby Wheare, Hayden Willmott, Freddie Wilson, 
Tate Wolthers, Kym Matthew - Team Manager. 

Front Row L-R: Riley McDermid, Jye Linke, Archie Davies, Alex Economou, Harry Scholes, Simon Maddern - Coach, Nathan Trotter, Mason Newsome, 
Jack Musci, Will Lawry, Lucien Kravinskis

Second Row L-R: Fraser Baker, Mason Papps, Deegan Sparrow, George Rackham, Mitchell Haley, Brin Virgin, Mitchell Jennings, 
Rhegan Towers, Jack Smans, Kobe Cockrum, Mason Baraglia, Will Trengove, Cash Meyers, Thomas Russell 

Third Row L-R: Travis Natt - Assist Coach, Kym Markwick - Assist Coach, Kristiano McDonald, Lachlan Macaitis, Jed Remphrey, Isaac James, Seth Hadley, Noah Atkinson, Tate Sampson,
Hudson Walsh, Bailey Forrest, Hugo Thyer, Jackson Galley, James Richardson, Toby Clogg, Wayne Slattery - AssistCoach 

Back Row L-R: Bayden Fenech, Pharrell Prokos, Nash Clayton, Tyson Schultz, Jed Bennett, Hamish Wildbore, Dane Palmer, Jack Northeast, William Andrea 
ABSENT: Hensley Bonney-Tucker, Brodie Hines, Andrew Marks - TeamManager, Will McEvoy - S&C, Bradlee Wilkinson - Runner, Brad Williams - Stats



 
NAME 
ANDREA, William
ATKINSON, Noah
BAKER, Fraser
BARAGLIA, Mason
BENNETT, Jed
BONNEY, Hensley
CLAYTON, Nash
CLOGG, Toby
COCKRUM, Kobe
DAVIES, Archie
ECONOMOU, Alexander
FENECH, Bayden
FORREST, Bailey
GALLEY, Jackson
HADLEY, Seth
HALEY, Mitchell
JAMES, Isaac
JENNINGS, Mitchell
KRAVINSKIS, Lucien
LAWRY, Will
LINKE, Jye
MACAITIS, Lachlan
MCDERMID, Riley
MCDONALD, Kristiano
MEYERS, Cash
MUSCI, Giacomo
NEWSOME, Mason
NORTHEAST, Jack
PALMER, Dane
PAPPS, Mason
PROKOS, Pharrell
RACKHAM, George
REMPHREY, Jed
RICHARDSON, James
RUSSELL, Thomas
SAMPSON, Tate
SCHOLES, Harry
SCHULTZ, Tyson
SMANS, Jack
SPARROW, Deegan
THYER, Hugo
TOWERS, Reagan
TRENGOVE, Will
TROTTER, Nathan
VIRGIN, Brin
WALSH, Hudson
WILDBORE, Hamish 

MINOR/MAJOR 
GAMES 

13
12
10
4
5
6
9
4
4
8
5

17
7
5
6

13
6

14
11
9
2
3
3
3

10
17
7
6
2
8
9
4

15
10
6

11
8

10
8

11
9
2

11
6

10
6
9 

GOALS 
10
5
2
0
0
4
2
4
1
0
0
4
0
0
1
3
1
2
6
3
0
0
0
1
17
11
0
0
0
2
6
1
5
6
2
5
3
0
3
0
5
0
5
1
0
1
1 

TOTAL 
GAMES 

13
12
10
4
5
6
9
4
4
8
11
17
7
5
8
13
9
14
11
9
2
3
3
3
10
17
7
6
2
8
9
4
15
10
6
15
8
10
8
11
9
2
11
6
10
6

15 

GOALS 
10
5
2
0
0
4
2
4
1
0
0
4
0
0
3
3
1
2
6
3
0
0
0
1
17
11
0
0
0
2
6
1
5
6
2
8
3
0
3
0
5
0
5
1
0
1
3 

UNDER 16's STATISTICS 2025 SEASON



Best & Fairest (Shane Reardon Award) – Bayden Fenech
Donated by WWTFC

 

Runner Up – Will Trengove
Donated by Precision Legal

 

3rd Place – Tyson Schultz
Donated by BL Shipway

 

Most Consistent (Fred Bills Award) - Jack Musci
 

Best Team Man – Brin Virgin
Donated by Sheedy Homes

 

Most Improved – Jackson Galley
Donated by David & Di Lang

2025 UNDER 16's BEST & FAIREST WINNERS

Bayden Fenech - U16s Best & Fairest Will Trengove - U16s Runner-Up Tyson Schultz - U16s 3rd Place

Jack Musci - U16s Most ConsistentBrin Virgin - U16s Best Team ManJackson Galley - U16s Most Improved



FINANCE REPORT

A combination of the current economic climate and the completion of the Barry Jarman Grandstand
changerooms has certainly provided challenges for the entire Club.  In 2025 the Club realised a combined
loss of $703,967 (surplus $320,803 for 2024).  The major variations between the 2025 and 2024 results is due
to grants of $555k received in 2024 for the changerooms and a reduction in gaming of $433k in 2025. In 2025
the Club realised a consolidated cash loss of $382,491 (consolidated cash loss of $1,115,533 in 2024).  . 

FOOTBALL
The Football Club ended the year with a deficit of $717,345 (a deficit of $208,144 in 2024).  As stated above
the major differences are accounted for due to grant funding received in 2024 and the reduction in transfer
of funds from Seven 22.   The fact that the Club has achieved what it has within the current climate and still
be in a stable financial position with which to start season 2026 is a testament to the staff led by David
Couzner.  David, along with the staff have made considerable sacrifices during the current financial year in
order to meet the needs of players, members, sponsors and supporters. The Club certainly is incredibly
fortunate in have these people working for us and for their continued and ongoing commitment to making
our Club the best it possibly can be.

LICENSED CLUBS
The Licensed Clubs (Eagles Function Centre and Seven 22) realised a combined surplus of $13,378 for 2025 (a
deficit of $112,659 for 2024).  This was after transferring $517,000 to the Football Club in 2025 compared to
the transfer of $701,000 in 2024.

Eagles Function Centre
The venue continues to attract a variety of private functions.  The hard work of Sam Conlon and Kuyan
Hedaux has resulted in a number of new functions being held at this venue throughout the year.  Sam and his
committed staff continue to encourage members to attend the venue on Thursday nights and match days.
For the second year in a row the Function Centre has realised a surplus of $24,456 in 2025 ($36,980 for
2024). This is a testament to the magnificent work of Sam and his staff, servicing Club patrons as well as the
general community. 

Seven 22
Seven 22 realised a deficit of $12,079 for 2025 ($149,639 for 2024) after transferring $517,000 to the
Football Club to support the football programs. The returns from gaming have been a challenge during 2025
and resulted in a reduction of $200k being transferred to the Football Club. 2026 will see the introduction of
new gaming machines along with a revamp of the venue itself.  Thanks to Vicki Wright, head chef Kuyan
Hedaux and their staff for their hard work and commitment during the year.

Vicki Wright and her staff have been working tirelessly during the year keeping the venue fresh, updating and
upgrading/changing necessary assets in order to continue to make the experience for the customers as
inviting as possible.  

To Melissa McKenzie and Michelle Diamond, a huge thank you, for always being willing and able to provide
help and support whenever requested.  In addition thanks to Anthony Marafioti for his extensive social
media skills.  I look forward to again working closely with you all in 2026.

The budgets for 2026 and beyond have been established to ensure that the Club once again realise
profitability and cash surpluses, placing the Club in a strong financial position for the future.

 
SEAN CONNORS
FINANCE DIRECTOR 



TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES
CURRENT 
 

 
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS 
 

Accounts Payable
Sundry payables and Accrued Expenses
Revenue received in Advance
Goods & Services Tax
Loan to Eagles Inc
Lease liabilities
Employee Provisions
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Lease liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS
EQUITY
Retained Surplus
Capital Reserve
Asset Revaluation Reserve
TOTAL EQUITY 

 
REVENUE
SALES REVENUE:
Total Sales Revenue
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE
TOTAL REVENUE
EXPENDITURE
TOTAL EXPENDITURE
NET CURRENT YEAR SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO MEMBERS
OF THE ENTITY 

Cash & Equivalents
Accounts Receivable
Football stock at cost – held for distribution
Prepayments & Bonds
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 
Loan Receivable
Property, Plant and Equipment
Right Of Use asset
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2025 

Note 2025
$ 

201,589
2,266,608

2,468,197 

3,185,542
-717,345 

-717,345 

WOODVILLE WEST TORRENS FOOTBALL CLUB INC. FINANCIAL REPORT 2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2025
 2025 

$ 

783,752
28,143

146,562
17,026

975,484

2,415
2,469,291

507,802
2,979,508
3,981,151

274,895
74,024

421,473
8,735

573,458
35,222

234,140
1,624,562

639,065
2,263,627
1,717,524

1,218,692
45,245

453,587
1,717,524

2024
$ 

1,248,612
5,937

159,869
6,529

1,420,947

3,315
2,642,239

0
2,645,554
4,066,501

154,527
51,137

355,431
37,166

690,047
27,138

211,426
1,526,872

104,759
1,631,631
2,434,870

1,936,038
45,245

453,587
2,434,870

2024 
$ 

194,705
2,860,681

3,055,386 

3,263,529
-208,144 

-208,144 

Refer to wwtfc.com.au for the full financial statements and accompanying notes 



 
CURRENT
ASSETS 
 Cash & Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable
Bar & Bistro Stock at cost –held for sale
LOAN TO RELATED PARTY WWTFC
Prepayments
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 
Plant and Equipment
Right of use asset
Intangible Gaming Entitlements
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable & Other Payables
Lease Liabilities
Employee Provisions
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Lease Liabilities
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TOTAL
NET ASSETS
EQUITY
Retained (Deficit) Surplus at Beginning of Year
Intangible Asset Revaluation Reserve
Net Current Yr (Deficit) Surplus Attributable to Members of
the Entity
TOTAL EQUITY 

EAGLES CLUB INC. FINANCIAL REPORT 2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2025 
2025 

313,864
24,922
56,183

573,458
6,658

975,085

398,063
3,737,226
1,450,000
5,585,288
6,560,373

400,287
64,917

249,685
714,889

4,198,469
4,198,469
4,913,357
1,647,016

183,638
1,450,000

13,378

1,647,016

2024 

231,495
6,782

54,906
690,047

2,034
985,264

452,528
3,258,646
1,450,000
5,161,174
6,146,438

428,476
104,284
224,898
757,658

3,755,142
3,755,142
4,512,800
1,633,638

296,297
1,450,000
(112,659)

1,633,638

 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST OCTOBER 2025 
Note 2025

$ 
REVENUE 

Total Sales Revenue
Total Other Revenue 

4,614,166
117,710 

TOTAL REVENUE
EXPENDITURE 

4,731,876 

Total Expenditure 4,718,498 
4,718,498 

13,378 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 
NET CURRENT YEAR (DEFICIT) SURPLUS 
Other Comprehensive Income 
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Unrealised gain on valuation of gaming entitlements 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO MEMBERS OF THE ENTITY 

0 
13,378 
13,378 

 0 
-112,659
-112,659 

2024
$ 

5,012,539 
127,044 

5,139,583 

5,252,242 
5,252,242 

-112,659 

Refer to wwtfc.com.au for the full financial statements and accompanying notes 




